39- Prior year adjustments

Since 2010 The Bank has a Defined Benefit medical Plan for its legacy employees during their service period and

post retirement, the bank retroactively applied employees benefit accounting policies in accordance with the

Egyptian accounting standard no. 38 “Employee benefits”. During 2014, the Bank hired independent actuarial

expert to conduct the study and determine the liability amount has to be recorded.

The actuarial study reached t to LE 30,599k by which has been recorded into accumulated losses as of 1 January

2013 and 2014 taking into consideration its accumulative effect.

As per the Bank management, year 2013 is considered the first year by which liability can be reasonably estimated

and the liability difference between years 2013 and 2014 is not material accordingly year 2013 has not been

affected and earning per share.

The following is the accumulative effect of the adjustment on the balance sheet items as of 1 Jan 2013 and 1 Jan

2014.

Note 31-ديسمبر-13 31-ديسمبر-13

Before

adjustment

Increase

/Decrease

After

adjustment

 EGP '000  EGP '000  EGP '000

Cash and due from Central Bank of Egypt

(CBE) Assets 14
   1,696,467   30   1,696,497

Due from banks Assets 15   1,274,776   (4,796)   1,269,980

Treasury bills Assets 16   3,270,614   2,347   3,272,961

Financial assets held for trading Assets 17   13,941   410   14,351

Financing to customer (Net of impairment) Assets 18/2   6,033,083   4,357   6,037,440

Available for Sale Investment Assets 19/1   1,250,865   1,507   1,252,372

Net investments in associates Assets 20   37,711   (10,186)   27,525

Other assets Assets 22   757,980   3,521   761,501

Fixed Assets, Net Assets 24   427,652   868   428,520

Investment property, Net Assets 25   130,850   (1,407)   129,443

Leased assets, Net Assets 26   114,877   (4,749)   110,128

Deferred Tax Assets Assets   959,979   (53)   959,926

15,968,795   (8,151)   15,960,644

Customers' deposits Liabilities 28 14,537,894   50,423   14,588,317

Other liabilities Liabilities 30 833,837   (53,050)   780,787

Other provisions Liabilities 31 95,259   (7,061)   88,198

End of services Liabilities 38 -   53,891   53,891

15,466,990   44,203   15,511,193

Reserves Equity 34 258,545   (1,107)   257,438

Accumulated Loss Equity 34/4 (3,562,690)   (35,810)   (3,598,500)

Non controllable interest Equity 18,687   (15,437)   3,250

(3,285,458)   (52,354)   (3,337,812)

CAR % 10.75% -0.35% 10.40%

Translation of Financial Statements originally issued in Arabic

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31st, 2014 -
Restated

Page 67 of 74

40-  Re-issuance of the Financial statements:

The financial statements of the Bank for the year ended 31 December 2014 were classified in accordance with the

regulations of the preparation and presentation of financial statements as per the Central Bank of Egypt instructions issued

on 16 December 2008 based on the following:

During the period from 2010 to 2012, ADIB UAE transferred amounts of USD 255 Mil under the Capital Increase account of

[…]

ADIB Egypt; additionally ADIB UAE transferred an amount of USD 39 Mil for the subordinated loan to reach USD 70 Mil

during the year 2014. The Increment deducted from the balance due to ADIB UAE, this balance was created to recognize

the liability due to ADIB UAE as a result from the surplus of USD transferred amounts as of the balance sheet date.

Pursuant to the change in the accounting treatment regarding the USD amounts deposited by ADIB UAE under the

increase in Paid up capital resulted in a material change in the financial statements to derecognize the said liability and

recognize the resulting forex differences into the relevant years’ income statement accounts and consequently reverse the

increase in subordinated loan and all related adjustments  for the financial statements of the years 2012, 2013 and 2014,

which resulted in the following :

Translation of Financial Statements originally issued in Arabic

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31st, 2014 -
Restated

Page 68 of 74

Note 31-ديسمبر-13 31-ديسمبر-13

Before

adjustment

Increase

/Decrease

After

adjustment

Balance sheet items  EGP '000  EGP '000  EGP '000

Deferred Tax Assets Assets 32   959,926   (59,795)   900,131

959,926   (59,795)   900,131

Other liabilities Liabilities 30 780,788   (239,184)   541,604

Retained earnings Equity 34/4 (3,598,501)   179,388   (3,419,113)

(2,817,713)   (59,796)   (2,877,509)

CAR % 10.40% 1.65% 12.05%

Income statement items

Net trading income Income 8 60,211   163,793   224,004

Tax Expenses 12 146,975   (59,795)   87,180

207,186   103,998   311,184

31-ديسمبر-14 31-ديسمبر-14

Before

adjustment

Increase

/Decrease

After

adjustment

Balance sheet items  EGP '000  EGP '000  EGP '000

Deferred Tax Assets Assets 32 898,383   (69,327)   829,056

898,383   (69,327)   829,056

Subordinated loan Liabilities 29 364,736   (161,527)   203,209

Other liabilities Liabilities 30 866,043   (44,166)   821,877

Difference between PV and FV of

subordinated loan Equity 131,239   (58,100)   73,139

Retained earnings Equity 34/4 (3,375,055)   194,466   (3,180,589)

(2,013,037)   (69,327)   (2,082,364)

CAR % 12.08% -0.40% 11.68%

Income statement items

Cost of deposits and similar costs Expenses 5 (829,730)   6,028   (823,702)

Net trading income Income 8 73,439   32,415   105,854

Tax Expenses 12 (151,260)   (9,532)   (160,792)

(907,551)   28,911   (878,640)

Translation of Financial Statements originally issued in Arabic

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31st, 2014 -
Restated

Page 69 of 74

41- Tax position

41- 1 Tax position for ADIB - EG

Corporate tax:

- Tax inspections for the years prior 2008 have been fully completed and all due taxes have been paid and the
internal committee was set and no due taxes were reported.

- The tax authority has inspected the corporate tax due for the period from 2009 till 2012 and informed the bank
through form no. 19A. The bank objected the deemed tax claim at the due date.